
____________
1/ The State Funding Set-Aside and the Total Fund Set-Aside includes $(3,772,000) SF and $(11,536,500) TF for the ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation

Special Line Item.  The set-aside is not formally ex-appropriated from the budget, but reflects the current estimate of a potential FY 2001 surplus.
2/ Any Federal Funds that the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Administration passes through to the Department of Economic Security for

use in long-term administration care for the developmentally disabled shall not count against the  Long-Term Care expenditure authority above.  (General
Appropriation Act footnote)

3/ General Appropriation Act funds are appropriated by Special Line Items for the Program.
4/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-292B, the FY 2000 non-federal portion of the costs of providing Long-Term Care System services is $174,985,800.  The state

contribution is $20,397,800 and the county contribution is $154,588,000.  The FY 2001 non-federal portion of the costs of providing long-term care
services is $192,429,800.  The state contribution is $35,014,600 and the county contribution is $157,415,200.  (General Appropriation Act footnote)

5/ This amount represents a direct appropriation.  All other expenditures are part of total expenditure authority.

26

AZ HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM  - LONG-TERM CARE A.R.S. § 36-2901

General Fund, County and Federal Funds
FY 1999
Actual

FY 2000
Estimate

FY 2001
Approved

ALTCS Lump Sum Appropriation (SM) 167,504,500 174,917,500 188,589,500 1/

(TF) 461,450,800 516,834,600 556,502,600 1/

Board of Nursing (SM) 48,800 68,300 68,300
(TF) 149,700 209,700 209,700

Total Appropriations (SM) 167,553,300 174,985,800 188,657,800
(TF) 461,600,500 517,044,300 556,712,300 2/

Fund Summary
General Fund 12,759,500 20,397,800 35,014,600 3/4/

County Funds 154,745,000 154,588,000 157,415,200 3/

Federal Funds 294,096,000 342,058,500 375,819,000
State Funding Set-Aside 0 0 (3,772,000) 1/

Total Fund Set-Aside 0 0 (11,536,500) 1/

Total Appropriations 461,600,500 517,044,300 556,712,300

SM = State Match, and consists of the state General Fund and County Funds.
TF = Total Funds, and represents the sum of the State Match and Federal Funds.

Program Description   — The Arizona Long-Term Care System (ALTCS) was established in 1989 to provide federal Medicaid
long-term care services to persons meeting federally-prescribed income and resource standards and at risk of being
institutionalized.  Prior to FY 1998, ALTCS program costs were funded entirely with county and federal dollars.  Beginning in
FY 1998, the state and the counties  share in the cost of ALTCS program growth pursuant to a formula based on utilization, net
assessed property value growth, and reservation populations.  The state continues to fund the non-federal share of the
administrative cost of ALTCS.  The AHCCCS Administration conducts ALTCS eligibility and is also responsible for
contracting with providers.  As in the Acute Care program, providers receive a monthly capitation payment that covers the full
range of ALTCS services, including acute medical services.

Medical Inflation and Caseload Changes — The
estimated FY 2001 savings in the Long-Term Care
program is $(3,772,000) in State Funds (SF) and
$(11,536,500) in Total Funds (TF).  The estimated surplus
has not formally been ex-appropriated from the
department’s budget, but reflects the current estimate of a
potential FY 2001 surplus in the Long-Term Care
program.  Because the program grew by 5.7% in FY 1999,
instead of 7.2% as assumed in the budget, the base used for
the FY 2001 revised projection was adjusted downward.
In addition, the appropriation assumed the program would
grow by 9.97% in FY 2001.  The revised projection
assumes that the program will grow by 10.44% in FY 2001
due to increasing medical inflation.  This added cost,
however, is less then the savings from the base adjustment
related to FY 2000.

FY 2001 Approp. FY 2001 Revised %
Apache $    375,600 $    370,200 (1.46)
Cochise 4,172,200 4,151,100 (0.51)
Coconino 1,126,700 1,110,700 (1.44)
Gila 2,413,900 2,475,100 2.47
Graham 747,300 754,800 0.99
Greenlee 279,300 275,300 (1.45)
La Paz 558,500 550,400 (1.47)
Maricopa 96,130,000 94,723,600 (1.48)
Mohave 4,364,000 4,300,200 (1.48)
Navajo 1,553,500 1,531,400 (1.44)
Pima 29,791,100 29,356,900 (1.48)
Pinal 5,021,100 5,993,800 16.23
Santa Cruz 1,316,000 1,296,800 (1.48)
Yavapai 5,326,400 5,250,500 (1.45)
Yuma   4,239,500   4,178,000 (1.47)
   TOTAL $157,415,100 $156,318,800 (0.70)%

Click here for more information from the initial biennial
appropriations report (June 1999)

http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc/approps/axsltc.pdf

